

## SABANA INDUSTRIAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

(a real estate investment trust constituted on 29 October 2010 under the laws of the Republic of Singapore)

## ISSUE OF \$\$100,000,000 4.15 PER CENT. SUSTAINABILITY-LINKED GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2029 UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY GUARANTEED BY CREDIT GUARANTEE AND INVESTMENT FACILITY, A TRUST FUND OF THE ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

Further to the announcement dated 18 June 2024, Sabana Real Estate Investment Management Pte. Ltd., in its capacity as manager of Sabana Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust ("**Sabana Industrial REIT**" and, as manager of Sabana Industrial REIT, the "**Manager**") wishes to announce that HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited (in its capacity as trustee of Sabana Industrial REIT) (the "**Issuer**") has today issued S\$100,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of 4.15 per cent. Sustainability-Linked Guaranteed Bonds due 2029 (the "**Bonds**"), unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Credit Guarantee and Investment Facility, a trust fund of the Asian Development Bank (the "**Guarantor**").

Approval in-principle has been received from the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "**SGX-ST**") for the listing and quotation of the Bonds on the SGX-ST. The SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made, opinions expressed or reports contained herein. Approval in-principle from, admission to the Official List of, and the listing and quotation of the Bonds on, the SGX-ST are not to be taken as an indication of the merits of the Issuer, Sabana Industrial REIT, the Manager, the Guarantor, their respective subsidiaries (if any) or associated companies or the Bonds.

The Bonds are expected to be listed on the SGX-ST on 26 June 2024.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Sabana Industrial Real Estate Investment Management Pte. Ltd. (Company Registration No: 201005493K, Capital Markets Services Licence No: CMS100169) As Manager of Sabana Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust

Han Yong Lee (Donald) Chief Executive Officer

25 June 2024

## Sabana Industrial REIT

Sabana Industrial REIT was listed on the SGX-ST on 26 November 2010. As at 31 December 2023, Sabana Industrial REIT has a diversified portfolio of 18 quality properties in Singapore, in the high-tech industrial, warehouse and logistics, chemical warehouse and logistics, as well as general industrial sectors. The total assets of the Group amount to more than S\$1.0 billion as at 31 December 2023. Sabana Industrial REIT is a constituent of the SGX S-REIT Index and MSCI Singapore Micro Cap Index.

Sabana Industrial REIT is managed by Sabana Real Estate Investment Management Pte. Ltd. (in its capacity as the Manager of Sabana Industrial REIT) in accordance with the terms of the trust deed dated 29 October 2010 (as amended, varied or supplemented from time to time). Sabana Industrial REIT is a real estate investment trust constituted on 29 October 2010 under the laws of Singapore.

For further information on Sabana Industrial REIT, please visit www.sabana-reit.com.sg

## **Important Notice**

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute or form part of an offer of, or an invitation to subscribe for or purchase, any of the Bonds and may not be used for the purpose of an offer to, or a solicitation by, anyone in any jurisdiction or in any circumstances in which such offer, invitation to subscribe or purchase, or solicitation is not authorised or would be unlawful. Neither this announcement nor any copy hereof may be taken into or distributed in the United States or to U.S. persons (as defined in Regulation S ("**Regulation S**") under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "**Securities Act**")). The Bonds and the CGIF Guarantee have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or the securities laws of any other jurisdiction. The Bonds and the CGIF Guarantee may not be offered, sold, pledged or otherwise transferred within the United States or to, or for the account of benefit of, U.S. persons except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. The Bonds and the CGIF Guarantee are being offered and sold only outside the United States to non-U.S. persons in reliance on Regulation S.

Neither this announcement nor any portion hereof may be sent or transmitted into the United States or to U.S. persons or any jurisdiction where to do so is unlawful. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the United States securities law or the securities laws of other jurisdictions.